
Handgelenkorthese mit volarer und dorsaler Ver-
stärkung
 
Wrist brace with volar and dorsal reinforcement
 
Orthèse de poignet avec renfort volar et dorsal
 
Ortesi del polso con rinforzo volare e dorsale
 
Orteza nadgarstka z wolą i grzbietem
 
Håndledsortose med volar og dorsal forstærkning
 
Ranneortoosi volaarisella tukilastalla ja dorsaalivah-
visteilla
 
Riešo įtvaras su voliariniu ir dorsaliniu sutvirtinimu
 
Peopesa- ja käeseljapoolse tugevdusega randmeside

 07035 
manu-HiT®

 87035 
manu-HiT® KIDS

manu-HiT®
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REF  07035
• 18 cm

GebRaucHSanWeISunG De
 
Sehr geehrte Patientin, sehr geehrter Patient,

wir bitten Sie, die beiliegende Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfäl-
tig zu beachten. bei auftretenden Fragen wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den behandelnden arzt, an Ihr nächstliegendes 
Fachgeschäft oder direkt an uns.

 
ZWECKBESTImmunG

manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS ist eine Orthese zur Ruhig-
stellung und Stabilisierung des Handgelenks in mindestens 
zwei bewegungsrichtungen und dient zur minderung von 
belastungen der Handwurzelknochen, Gelenkkapsel und 
bänder.

 
IndIK aTIonEn

• Konservativ/postoperativ

• Nach Distorsionen

• Sehnenscheidenentzündungen

• Arthrose des Handgelenks

• Überlastungssymptome des Handgelenks

• Verletzungen der Handwurzelknochen

• Nach Abnahme von Gipsverbänden

• Naviculare Pseudarthrose

• Fallhand

• Lunatum-Malacie

• Rheumatoide Arthritis

• Karpaltunnelsyndrom

 
KonTr aIndIK aTIonEn

• Allergische, entzündliche oder verletzungsbedingte 
 Hautveränderungen (z. b. Schwellungen, Rötungen) der  
 zu versorgenden Körperbereiche

• Beeinträchtigungen der Zirkulation oder lymphatische  
 Weichteilschwellungen

• Neurogen bedingte Störungen der Sensorik und Haut-  
 trophik im zu versorgenden Körperbereich (Gefühls- 
 störungen mit und ohne Hautschäden)

 
nEBEnWIrKunGEn

bei sachgemäßer anwendung und korrekter anlage sind bis 
heute keine allgemeinen nebenwirkungen, folgeträchtigen 
unverträglichkeiten oder allergischen Reaktionen bekannt.

 
VorGESEHEnE PaTIEnTEnZIELGruPPE

Zielgruppe sind alle Patienten unter Berücksichtigung der 
Indikationen und Kontraindikationen. eine einweisung und 
Zuordnung der korrekten Größe wird durch medizinisches 
Fachpersonal vorgenommen.

 
anLEGEn und nuTZunG

• Schlüpfen Sie mit der Hand in die Orthese 1.

• Schließen Sie die Klettverschlüsse 2.

• Führen Sie nun das Klettband 3 zwischen Daumen und 
 Zeigefinger hindurch und verkletten dieses.

• Das unelastische breite Klettband 4 ergänzt durch dosier- 
 ten zirkulären Zug die Stabilisierung des Handgelenkes.

• Zum Abschluss ziehen Sie die beiden Klettbänder 2 nach, 
 so dass die Orthese einen stabilen Sitz an Ihrer Hand 
 aufweist, ohne unangenehm zu drücken. Gegebenenfalls 
 korrigieren Sie zusätzlich Klettband 3.

 
HInWEISE FÜr dEn orTHoPÄdIETECHnIKEr

• Die volare und dorsale Verstärkungsschiene ist für die 
 Stabilisierung der Hand anatomisch vorgeformt und 
 kann bei bedarf individuell angepasst werden.

 
 WICHTIGE HInWEISE

• Grundsätzlich sollte hinsichtlich Indikation und Trage- 
 dauer eines orthopädischen Hilfsmittels ganz allgemein 
 sowie bei Vorhandensein nachfolgender Krankheitszu- 
 stände im besonderen eine absprache mit dem behan- 
 delnden arzt erfolgen. 

• Überprüfen Sie die Funktion des Produktes gemeinsam 
 mit Ihrem arzt oder Fachhandel.

• Das Produkt ist zur Versorgung für einen Patienten be- 
 stimmt.

• Tragen Sie das Produkt nicht auf offenen Wunden.

• Damit das Produkt eine lange Lebensdauer und Funktion 
 bietet, darf es nicht im Zusammenhang mit fett- und säu- 
 rehaltigen Mitteln, Salben oder Lotionen getragen wer- 
 den.

• Es ist zulässig das Produkt mit Spritzwasser in Berührung 
 zu bringen.

• Bitte schließen Sie die Klettverschlüsse, falls welche vor- 
 handen sind, stets ordnungsgemäß. Schäden, die durch 
 unsachgemäßes Schließen der Klettverschlüsse verur- 
 sacht werden, stellen grundsätzlich keinen Reklamati- 
 onsgrund dar. 

• Wenn während der Verwendung des Medizinprodukts 
 eine erhebliche Verschlechterung des Gesundheitszu- 
 standes auftritt, bitten wir Sie, dieses schwerwiegende 
 Vorkommnis Ihrem Fachhändler, Ihrem arzt oder uns als 
 Hersteller sowie dem BfArM (Bundesinstitut für Arznei- 
 mittel und medizinprodukte) zu melden. Sie können unse- 
 re Kontaktdaten in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung finden.

• Nicht fachgerechte Veränderungen am Produkt und/oder 
 nicht zweckbestimmte Verwendung des oben angeführ- 
 ten Produktes schließen eine Produkthaftung des Her- 
 stellers aus.

• Das Produkt kann metallische Gegenstände enthalten. 
 Wir empfehlen diese nicht mit elektromagnetischen In- 
 terferenzen in Verbindung zu bringen.

• Mögliche gesundheitliche wechselseitige Risiken oder 

 sonstige nachteile bei bestimmten behandlungen, die 
 sich im Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung des Pro- 
 duktes ergeben können, sind mit dem behandelnden arzt 
 abzusprechen. 

  Bitte führen Sie die Verpackung und das Produkt dem 
 örtlichen Wertstoffsammelsystem zu. Bitte beachten 

  Sie dabei die örtlichen bestimmungen.

  Die SPORLASTIC GmbH ist einem Rücknahmesystem 
 für Verpackungen angeschlossen und kommt somit 

  den in der bundesrepublik Deutschland geltenden 
  verpackungsrechtlichen bestimmungen vollständig 
  nach.

 
PFLEGE

Wir empfehlen, manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS schonend 
in handwarmem Wasser (30°c) mit Feinwaschmittel zu wa-
schen und an der Luft zu trocknen. Trocknen Sie das Pro-
dukt nicht im Wäschetrockner, auf der Heizung oder in der 
Mikrowelle. Zum Waschen entfernen Sie bitte die beiden 
Verstärkungsschienen aus der Orthese. Schließen Sie die 
Klettverschlüsse vor dem Waschen. Damit bleiben die Klett-
verschlüsse länger funktionsfähig.

 
 Tr anSPorT- und LaGErBEdInGunGEn 

bitte achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt trocken aufbe-
wahrt wird und vor Feuchtigkeit und Sonnenlicht geschützt 
ist. Lagern Sie das Produkt bei üblicher Temperatur und 
Luftfeuchtigkeit.

 
QuaLITÄTSmanaGEmEnT-SYSTEm 

Alle Produkte der SPORLASTIC GmbH unterliegen der Pro-
duktprüfung innerhalb unseres Qualitätsmanagement-
Systems. Sollten Sie dennoch Beanstandungen an unserem 
Produkt haben, bitten wir Sie, sich mit Ihrem Fachgeschäft 
in Verbindung zu setzen.

  Eine Online-Version der Gebrauchsanweisung finden 
  Sie auf unserer Homepage unter www.sporlastic.de.

 

InSTRucTIOnS FOR uSe en
 
Dear patient, 

we ask you to carefully follow the enclosed instructions for 
use. If you have any questions, please contact the doctor 
looking after you, your nearest specialist store or us directly.

 
InTEndEd uSE 

manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS is a brace for immobilising 
and stabilising the wrist in at least two directions of move-
ment and is used to reduce strain on the carpal bones, joint 
capsule and ligaments.

 
IndICaTIonS 

• Conservative / postoperative

• Following sprains

• Tendon sheath inflammation

• Arthrosis of the wrist

• Wrist strain symptoms

• Injuries to the carpal bones

• Following removal of plaster casts

• Navicular pseudo-arthrosis

• Drop hand

• Lunatomalacia

• Rheumatoid arthritis

• Carpal tunnel syndrome

 
ConTr a-IndICaTIonS 

• Allergic, inflammatory or injury-related skin changes 
 (e.g. swelling, redness) of the body areas to be supplied 

• Impaired circulation or lymphatic soft tissue swelling 

• Neurogenic disorders of the sensory system and skin 
 trophism in the body area to be treated (sensory disor- 
 ders with or without skin damage)

 
SIdE EFFECTS

If used appropriately and correctly, there are no general side 
effects, intolerances with long-term effects or allergic reac-
tions known to date.

 
InTEndEd PaTIEnT TarGET GrouP

The target group is all patients, taking into account indica-
tions and contraindications. Instruction and allocation of 
the correct size is carried out by medical professionals.

 
PuTTInG IT on and uSE

• Slip your hand into the brace 1.

• Close the Velcro fasteners 2. 

• Now insert the Velcro strap 3 between your thumb and 
 index finger and fasten it. 

• The inelastic wide Velcro strap 4 completes the stabilisa- 
 tion of the wrist by means of dosed circular traction. 

• Finally, tighten the two Velcro straps 2 so that manu- 
 HiT®/manu-HiT® KIDS sits firmly on your hand without 
 pressing uncomfortably. If necessary, correct Velcro 3  
 additionally.

 
noTES For THE orTHoPaEdIC TECHnICIan

• The volar and dorsal reinforcement splint is anatomically  
 pre-shaped for stabilisation of the hand and can be indi- 
 vidually adapted if required.

 
 ImPorTanT InFormaTIon 

• Essentially, the indication for and duration of wearing of 
 any orthopaedic device in general, as well as the pre- 
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 sence of any of the conditions below in particular, should 
 be discussed with the doctor who is in charge of your  
 treatment.

• Check the functioning of the product with your doctor or 
 specialist retailer. 

• The product is designed to treat one patient. 

• Do not wear the product directly against open wounds. 

• In order for the product to have a long service life and 
 function, it may not be worn in conjunction with oily/gre- 
 asy or acidic products, ointments or lotions. 

• The product can come into contact with splash water.

• Please always close any Velcro fasteners present proper- 
 ly. Damage caused by improper closing of the Velcro fas- 
 teners does not constitute a reason for complaint.  

• If a significant deterioration in health occurs during the 
 use of the medical device, we ask you to report this serious  
 incident to your specialist dealer, your doctor or us as the 
 manufacturer, as well as to the responsible authority. You  
 can find our contact information in these instructions for 
 use. 

• Any improper modifications to the product and/or im- 
 proper use of the above-mentioned product exclude any 
 product liability on the part of the manufacturer. 

• Product may contain metallic objects. We recommend 
 not putting them in contact with electromagnetic interfe- 
 rence. 

• Possible health-related mutual risks or other disadvan- 
 tages with certain treatments that may arise in associati- 
 on with the use of the product must be discussed with the  
 doctor in charge of treatment. 

  Please return the packaging and the product to the lo- 
 cal recycling collection system. Please comply with 

  local regulations. 

  SPORLASTIC GmbH is affiliated with a returns system 
 for packaging and therefore fully complies with the 

  packaging legislation in the Federal Republic of Germa- 
  ny.

 
CarE 

We recommend washing manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS 
gently in lukewarm water (30°C) with mild detergent and 
air drying. Do not dry the product in the tumble dryer, on 
the heating or in the microwave. For washing, please remove 
the two reinforcement rails from the brace. close the Velcro 
fasteners before washing. This will keep the Velcro fasteners 
functional for longer.

 
 Tr anSPorT and STor aGE CondITIonS  

Please ensure that the product is stored in a dry place and is 
protected against moisture and sunlight. Store the product 
at a normal temperature and humidity.

 
QuaLITY manaGEmEnT SYSTEm 

All products from SPORLASTIC GmbH are subject to product 
inspection as part of our quality management system. If you 
still have any complaints about our product, we kindly ask 
that you contact your specialist retailer.

 an online version of the instructions for use can be  
  found on our website at www.sporlastic.de.

 

MODE D‘EMPLOI FR
 
chers patients,

nous vous demandons de lire attentivement le mode 
d’emploi ci-joint. Si vous avez des questions, adressez-vous 
à votre médecin traitant, à votre magasin spécialisé le plus 
proche ou contactez-nous directement.

 
uSaGE PrÉVu

manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS est une orthèse pour 
l‘immobilisation et la stabilisation du poignet dans au moins 
deux directions de mouvement et sert à réduire la charge sur 
les os du carpe, la capsule articulaire et les ligaments.

 
IndICaTIonS

• Conservateur/postopératoire

• Après des distorsions

• Inflammations des gaines tendineuses

• Arthrose du poignet

• Symptômes de surmenage du poignet

• Blessures des os du carpe

• Après retrait de plâtres

• Pseudarthrose naviculaire

• Main tombante

• Malacie du lunatum

• Arthrite rhumatoïde

• Syndrome du canal carpien

 
ConTrE-IndICaTIonS

• Modifications cutanées allergiques, inflammatoires ou 
 liées à des blessures (par exemple, gonflement, rougeur) 
 des zones du corps à approvisionner

• Troubles de la circulation ou gonflement des tissus mous 
 lymphatique

• Troubles neurogènes du système sensoriel et trophisme  
 cutané dans la zone du corps à traiter (troubles sensoriels 
 avec ou sans lésion cutanée)

 
EFFETS SECondaIrES

Dans le cadre d’une utilisation appropriée et d’une mise en 
place correcte, jusqu’à aujourd’hui, aucun effet secondaire 
général, aucune intolérance entraînant des conséquences 
importantes ou réaction allergique ne sont connues.

 

GrouPE CIBLE dE PaTIEnTS PrÉVu

Le groupe cible est constitué de tous les patients, en te-
nant compte des indications et des contre-indications. 
L‘instruction et l‘attribution de la taille correcte sont effec-
tuées par des professionnels de la santé.

 
aPPLICaTIon ET uTILISaTIon

• Glissez votre main dans l‘orthèse 1.

• Fermer les fermetures Velcro 2.

• Insérez maintenant la bande Velcro 3 entre votre pouce et 
 votre index et fixez-la.

• La large bande Velcro inélastique 4 complète la stabilisa- 
 tion du poignet par une traction circulaire dosée.

• Enfin, serrez les deux bandes Velcro 2 de manière à ce 
 que l‘orthèse s‘adapte de manière stable à votre main 
 sans exercer une pression inconfortable. Si nécessaire, 
 corriger la bande Velcro 3 en plus.

 
noTES Pour LE TECHnICIEn orTHoPÉdIQuE

• L‘attelle de renforcement volaire et dorsale est anatomi- 
 quement préformée pour la stabilisation de la main et 
 peut être adaptée individuellement si nécessaire.

 
 rEmarQuES ImPorTanTES

• En principe, l’indication et la durée de port d’un produit  
 orthopédique, de manière générale, doivent s’effectuer 
 en concertation avec le médecin traitant, particulière- 
 ment en présence des affections suivantes. 

• Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement du produit avec votre mé- 
 decin ou votre revendeur spécialisé.

• Ce produit est destiné aux soins d’un seul patient.

• Ne portez pas ce produit sur des plaies ouvertes.

• Afin d’assurer une longue durée de vie à ce produit et afin 
 que vous puissiez bénéficier pleinement de son effet, il 
 ne doit pas être porté en association avec des agents 
 gras et acides, des pommades ou des lotions.

• Le produit peut entrer en contact avec des projections 
 d‘eau sans risque.

• Veuillez toujours fermer correctement les ferme- 
 tures en velcro s‘il y en a. Les dommages résultant 
 d’une fermeture incorrecte de la bande adhésive ne con- 
 stituent, en principe, en aucun cas un motif de réclamation. 

• Si une détérioration importante de l‘état de santé survi- 
 ent pendant l‘utilisation du dispositif médical, nous vous 
 prions de signaler cet événement grave à votre revendeur,  
 à votre médecin ou à nous-mêmes en tant que fabricant,  
 ainsi qu‘aux autorités compétentes. Vous pouvez trouver 
 nos coordonnées dans ce mode d‘emploi.

• Toute modification inadéquate apportée au produit et/ou 
 utilisation non destinée à l’usage prévu du produit sus- 
 mentionné excluent la responsabilité du fabricant.

• Le produit peut contenir des éléments métalliques. Nous 
 recommandons de ne pas les associer à des interféren- 
 ces électromagnétiques.

• Il convient de vous entretenir avec votre médecin traitant 
 concernant d’éventuels risques sur la santé résultant 
 d’une interaction ou d’autres inconvénients de certains 
 traitements. 

  Veuillez déposer l’emballage et le produit dans un sys- 
 tème de collecte local. Veuillez respecter les régle- 

  mentations locales.

  SPORLASTIC GmbH est affiliée à un système de collec- 
 te des emballages et respecte donc pleinement la 

  réglementation sur les emballages en vigueur en 
  Républiquefédérale d’Allemagne.

 
EnTrETIEn 

nous recommandons de laver doucement manu-HiT® / ma-
nu-HiT® KIDS dans de l‘eau tiède (30°c) avec un détergent 
doux et de le faire sécher à l‘air. ne faites pas sécher le pro-
duit dans le sèche-linge, sur le chauffage ou au micro-ondes. 
Pour le lavage, veuillez retirer les deux attelles de renforce-
ment de l‘orthèse. Fermez les fermetures velcro avant le 
lavage. Les fermetures Velcro resteront ainsi fonctionnelles 
plus longtemps.

 
 CondITIonS dE Tr anSPorT ET dE 

  SToCK aGE 

Veillez à ce que le produit soit conservé au sec ainsi qu’à 
l’abri de l’humidité et de la lumière du soleil. Stockez ce pro-
duit à une température et à une humidité normales.

 
SYSTÈmE dE GESTIon dE La QuaLITÉ

Tous les produits SPORLASTIC GmbH sont soumis à des tests 
dans le cadre de notre système de gestion de la qualité. Si 
toutefois vous avez des réclamations, veuillez contacter vot-
re revendeur spécialisé.

 Vous trouverez une version en ligne du mode d‘emploi  
  sur notre page d‘accueil à l‘adresse www.sporlastic.de.

 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IT
 
Gentili pazienti,

vi preghiamo di osservare scrupolosamente le presenti istru-
zioni per l’uso. Se avete delle domande, vi raccomandiamo di 
rivolgervi al vostro medico curante, al negozio specializzato 
più vicino oppure direttamente a noi.

 
ImPIEGo aPProPrIaTo

manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS è un‘ortesi per 
l‘immobilizzazione e la stabilizzazione del polso in almeno 
due direzioni di movimento e serve a ridurre la sollecitazione 
delle ossa carpali, della capsula articolare e dei legamenti.

 
IndICaZIonI

• Conservativo/ postoperatorio

• Dopo le distorsioni

• Tendosinovite

• Artrosi del polso

• Sintomi da uso eccessivo dell‘articolazione del polso

• Lesioni alle ossa carpali

• Dopo la rimozione dei gessi

• Pseudartrosi navicolare

• Mano a goccia

• Malacia lunare

• Artrite reumatoide

• Sindrome del tunnel carpale

 
ConTroIndICaZIonI

• Alterazioni cutanee allergiche, infiammatorie o legate a 
 lesioni (es. gonfiore, arrossamento) delle aree del corpo 
 da rifornire

• Circolazione alterata o gonfiore dei tessuti molli linfatici

• Disturbi neurogenici del sistema sensoriale e trofismo  
 cutaneo nella zona del corpo da trattare (disturbi senso- 
 riali con o senza danni alla pelle)

 
EFFETTI CoLLaTEr aLI

In caso di utilizzo appropriato e corretto, ad oggi non si sono 
osservati effetti collaterali generali, intolleranze a lungo ter-
mine o reazioni allergiche.

 
PoPoLaZIonE dI PaZIEnTI TarGET

Il gruppo target è costituito da tutti i pazienti, tenendo con-
to delle indicazioni e delle controindicazioni. L‘istruzione e 
l‘assegnazione della taglia corretta viene effettuata da pro-
fessionisti medici.

 
aPPLICaZIonE E uSo

• Infilare la mano nell‘ortesi 1.

• Chiudere le chiusure in velcro 2.

• Ora inserisci il cinturino in velcro 3 tra il pollice e l‘indice 
 e fissalo.

• Il cinturino anelastico in velcro largo 4 completa la stabi- 
 lizzazione del polso con un tiro circolare dosato.

• Infine, stringere entrambe le cinghie in velcro 2 in modo 
 che l‘ortesi abbia una vestibilità stabile sulla mano senza 
 premere in modo scomodo. Se necessario, correggere il  
 cinturino in velcro 3 in aggiunta.

 
noTE PEr IL TECnICo orToPEdICo

• La stecca di rinforzo volare e dorsale è anatomicamente  
 preformata per la stabilizzazione della mano e può essere 
 adattata individualmente se necessario.

 
 IndICaZIonI ImPorTanTI

• In linea di principio, le indicazioni e la durata di utilizzo di 
 qualsiasi supporto ortopedico in generale, nonché la pre- 
 senza in particolare delle seguenti condizioni patologi- 
 che, dovrebbero essere discusse con il medico curante. 

• Verificare la funzionalità del prodotto con il proprio medi- 
 co curante o rivenditore specializzato.

• Il dispositivo è destinato al trattamento di un paziente.

• Non applicare il prodotto su ferite aperte.

• Per assicurare che il prodotto abbia una lunga durata e un 
 funzionamento duraturo, non indossarlo in abbinamento 
 a sostanze grasse o acide, pomate o lozioni.

• Il prodotto è resistente agli spruzzi d’acqua.

• Chiudere le chiusure a zip, se presenti, sempre in maniera 
 corretta. I danni causati dal fissaggio errato delle chiusu- 
 re in velcro non costituiscono motivo di reclamo. 

• Se durante l‘uso del dispositivo medico si verifica un peggi- 
 oramento significativo della salute, vi chiediamo di seg- 
 nalare questo grave incidente al vostro rivenditore  
 specializzato, al vostro medico o a noi, in qualità di produt- 
 tori, nonché alle autorità competenti. I nostri recapiti sono 
 riportati nelle presenti istruzioni per l‘uso.

• Eventuali modifiche non professionali al prodotto e/o il 
 suo impiego inappropriato escludono qualsiasi respon- 
 sabilità sul prodotto da parte del produttore.

• Il prodotto può contenere elementi metallici. Si consiglia 
 di evitare la prossimità con interferenze elettromagneti- 
 che.

• Eventuali rischi reciproci per la salute o altri svantaggi 
 in caso di specifici trattamenti che possono presentarsi 
 in relazione all’utilizzo del prodotto, devono essere dis- 
 cussi con il medico curante. 

  Invitiamo quindi a conferire gli imballaggi e il prodot 
 topresso il centro di raccolta locale. A tal fine, rispett- 

  are le disposizioni locali in materia.

  La SPORLASTIC GmbH aderisce a un sistema di ritiro 
 degli imballaggi e adempie quindi completamente al- 

  ledisposizioni giuridiche relative agli imballaggi vi- 
  gentinella Repubblica federale di Germania.

 
Tr aTTamEnTo

Si consiglia di lavare manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS de-
licatamente in acqua tiepida (30°C) con un detergente 
delicato e asciugare all‘aria. non asciugare il prodotto 
nell‘asciugatrice, sul riscaldamento o nel microonde. Per il 
lavaggio, rimuovere le due stecche di rinforzo dall‘ortesi. 
Chiudere le chiusure in velcro prima del lavaggio. Questo 
manterrà le chiusure in velcro funzionali più a lungo.

 
 CondIZIonI dI Tr aSPorTo E  

  SToCCaGGIo 

assicurarsi che il prodotto sia mantenuto asciutto e al riparo 
da umidità e luce solare. conservare il prodotto a tempera-
tura e umidità comuni.

 

SISTEma dI GESTIonE dELLa QuaLITÀ

Tutti i prodotti della SPORLASTIC GmbH sono sottoposti ai 
controlli dei prodotti nell‘ambito del nostro sistema di gesti-
one della qualità. Se nonostante ciò avete dei reclami in me-
rito ai nostri prodotti, vi preghiamo di contattare il vostro 
negozio specializzato.

 Per una versione digitale delle istruzioni per l‘uso 
  si può consultare la nostra homepage all‘indirizzo 
  www.sporlastic.de.

 

INSTRUKCjA UZYTKOWANIA PL
 
Droga pacjentko, drogi pacjencie,

prosimy o uważne przestrzeganie załączonej instrukcji 
obsługi. W razie jakichkolwiek pytań prosimy o kontakt z 
lekarzem prowadzącym, najbliższym sklepem specjalistycz-
nym lub bezpośrednio z nami.

 
PrZEZnaCZEnIE

MANU-HiT® / MANU-HiT® KIDS to orteza unieruchamiająca 
i stabilizująca nadgarstek w co najmniej dwóch kierunkach 
ruchu, stosowana w celu zmniejszenia obciążenia kości nad-
garstka, torebki stawowej i więzadeł.

 
WSK aZanIa

• Zachowawczy/pooperacyjny

• Po zwichnięciach

• zapalenie pochewek ścięgnistych

• Artroza nadgarstka

• Objawy nadwyrężenia stawu nadgarstkowego

• Urazy kości nadgarstka

• Po usunięciu opatrunków gipsowych

• Pseudartroza stawu skokowego

• Dłoń opadająca

• Malacja lunatyczna

• reumatoidalne zapalenie stawów

• Zespół cieśni nadgarstka

 
PrZECIWWSK aZanIa

• Alergiczne, zapalne lub związane z urazami zmiany skór- 
 ne (np. obrzęk, zaczerwienienie) w obszarach ciała, które 
 mają być zaopatrywane

• Upośledzone krążenie lub obrzęk limfatyczny tkanek 
 miękkich

• Zaburzenia neurogenne układu czuciowego i trofizm skó- 
 ry w leczonym obszarze ciała (zaburzenia czuciowe z usz- 
 kodzeniem skóry lub bez)

 
SKuTKI uBoCZnE

Przy prawidłowym stosowaniu i prawidłowym założeniu na 
obecną chwilę nie są znane żadne ogólne skutki uboczne, 
poważne nietolerancje ani reakcje alergiczne.

 
PrZEWIdZIana GruPa doCELoWa PaCJEnTÓW

Grupą docelową są wszyscy pacjenci, z uwzględnieniem 
wskazań i przeciwwskazań. Instruktaż i przyporządkowanie 
właściwego rozmiaru jest przeprowadzane przez specjalis-
tów medycznych.

 
ZASTOSOWANIE I UŻYTKOWANIE

• Wsunąć rękę do ortezy 1.

• Zapnij rzepy 2.

• Teraz włóż pasek z rzepem 3 pomiędzy kciuk i palec 
 wskazujący i zapnij go.

• Nieelastyczny szeroki pasek z rzepem 4 uzupełnia 
 stabilizację nadgarstka poprzez dozowane, okrężne 
 pociągnięcie.

• Na koniec należy zacisnąć oba paski z rzepami 2 tak, 
 aby orteza stabilnie przylegała do ręki, nie uciskając jej  
 niewygodnie. W razie potrzeby popraw dodatkowo 
 taśmę rzepową 3.

 
uWaGI dLa TECHnIK a orToPEdYCZnEGo

• Wzmacniająca szyna wolna i grzbietowa jest anatomi- 
 cznie ukształtowana dla stabilizacji ręki i w razie potrzeby 
 może być indywidualnie dopasowana.

 
 WAŻNE UWAGI

• Należy przeprowadzić dokładną konsultację z lekarzem 
 prowadzącym w sprawie wskazania i czasu noszenia 
 pomocy ortopedycznej, a w szczególności jeśli występują 
 następujące stany chorobowe. 

• Należy sprawdzić działanie produktu wraz z lekarzem lub 
 wyspecjalizowanym sprzedawcą.

• Produkt jest przeznaczony dla jednego pacjenta.

• Nie nosić produktu na otwartych ranach.

• Aby produkt zachował trwałość i swoje funkcje przez 
 długi czas, nie wolno go nosić w połączeniu z substancja- 
 mi zawierającymi tłuszcze, kwasy, maści lub emulsje.

• Dopuszczalny jest kontakt produktu z rozbryzgami wody.

• jeśli są zapięcia na rzepy, należy je zawsze prawidłowo 
 zamykać. Uszkodzenia spowodowane niewłaściwym 
 zamknięciem rzepów nie stanowią podstawy do rekla- 
 macji. 

• jeśli podczas użytkowania wyrobu medycznego dojd- 
 zie do znacznego pogorszenia stanu zdrowia, prosimy o 
 zgłoszenie tego poważnego incydentu sprzedawcy, lekar- 
 zowi lub nam jako producentowi, a także właściwemu or- 
 ganowi. Nasze dane kontaktowe można znaleźć w niniejs- 
 zej instrukcji obsługi.

• Niewłaściwe zmiany w produkcie i/lub niewłaściwe 
 użycie produktu skutkują wyłączeniem odpowiedzialności  
 roducenta za produkt.

• Produkt może zawierać przedmioty metalowe. Nie zale- 
 camy ich kontaktu z zakłóceniami elektromagnetyczny- 
 mi.

• Ewentualne wzajemne zagrożenia dla zdrowia lub inne 
 niekorzystne działania związane z niektórymi metodami 
 leczenia, które mogą wystąpić w związku ze stosowa- 
 niem produktu, należy omówić z lekarzem prowadzącym. 

  Opakowanie i produkt należy oddać do lokalnego sys- 
 temu zbiórki surowców wtórnych. Przestrzegać lokal- 

  nych przepisów.

  Firma SPORLASTIC GmbH należy do systemu odbiera- 
 nia pustych opakowań, a więc spełnia wszelkie prze- 

  pisy dotyczące opakowań obowiązujące w Republice 
  Federalnej niemiec.

 
PIELĘGNACJA

Zalecamy delikatne pranie MANU-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS 
w letniej wodzie (30°C) z dodatkiem łagodnego detergentu 
i suszenie na powietrzu. Nie należy suszyć produktu w sus-
zarce bębnowej, na grzejniku lub w mikrofalówce. W celu 
wyprania należy usunąć z ortezy dwie szyny wzmacniające. 
Przed praniem należy zapiąć rzepy. Dzięki temu rzepy dłużej 
zachowają swoją funkcjonalność.

 
 WarunKI Tr anSPorTu I PrZECHoWY- 

  WanIa 

Produkt powinien być suchy i chroniony przed wilgocią 
oraz promieniowaniem słonecznym. Produkt należy 
przechowywać w miejscu o normalnej temperaturze i 
wilgotności powietrza.

 
SYSTEM ZARZĄDZANIA JAKOŚCIĄ

Wszystkie produkty firmy SPORLASTIC GmbH podlegają 
kontroli w ramach naszego systemu zarządzania jakością. 
jeśli jednak zechcą Państwo zgłosić reklamację dotyczącą 
naszego produktu, należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.

 
 Wersja internetowa instrukcji obsługi znajduje się na 

  naszej stronie internetowej pod adresem www.spor- 
  lastic.de.

 

bRuGSanVISnInG Da
 
Information til patienten,

læs denne brugsanvisning nøje igennem. Hvis du har spørgs-
mål, så kontakt din behandlende læge, din lokale specialfor-
retning, eller henvend dig direkte til os.

 
ErKL ÆrET For mÅL

manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS er en ortose til immobili-
sering og stabilisering af håndleddet i mindst to bevægel-
sesretninger og bruges til at reducere belastningen på hån-
drodsknoglerne, ledkapslen og ledbåndene.

 
IndIK aTIonEr

• Konservativ/postoperativ

• Efter forstuvninger

• Seneskedehindebetændelse

• Artrose i håndleddet

• Symptomer på overbelastning af håndleddet

• Skader på håndrodsknoglerne

• Efter fjernelse af gipsafstøbninger

• Pseudarthrose i navicula

• Drop hånd

• Lunatum malaci

• Reumatoid arthritis

• Karpaltunnelsyndrom

 
KonTr aIndIK aTIonEr

• Allergiske, inflammatoriske eller skaderelaterede hu- 
 dændringer (f.eks. Hævelse, rødme) i de områder af krop- 
 pen, der skal behandles

• Nedsat cirkulation eller hævelse af lymfeblødt væv

• Neurogene lidelser i sensoriske og hudtrofiske stoffer i  
 det kropsområde, der skal leveres (sensoriske lidelser 
 med og uden hudskader)

 
BIVIrKnInGEr

Ved korrekt brug og korrekt anbringelse er producenten 
hidtil ikke bekendt med nogen alvorlige generelle bivirknin-
ger, inkompatibilitet eller allergiske reaktioner som følge af 
brug af produktet.

 
TILSIGTET PaTIEnTmÅLGruPPE

Målgruppen er alle patienter, idet der tages hensyn til indi-
kationer og kontraindikationer. en instruktion og tildeling 
af den korrekte størrelse udføres af læger.

 
SK aB oG BruG

• Skub din hånd ind i ortosen 1.

• Luk velcrolukning 2.

• Før nu velcrobåndet 3 mellem tommelfingeren og pege- 
 fingeren, og fastgør det sammen.

• Det uelastiske, brede velcrobånd 4 supplerer håndledets 
 stabilisering med en doseret cirkulær spænding.

• Til sidst skal du stramme de to velcrobånd 2, så ortosen 
 passer sikkert på din hånd uden noget ubehageligt tryk. 
 Ret om nødvendigt også velcro 3.

 
noTEr TIL orToPEdISK TEKnIKEr

• Volar- og dorsalforstærkningsskinnen er anatomisk præ- 
 formet til at stabilisere hånden og kan justeres individu- 
 elt, hvis det er nødvendigt.
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 VIGTIGT

• Grundlæggende skal det aftales med den behandlende 
 læge, hvornår og hvordan et ortopædisk hjælpemiddel 
 skal tages i brug, både i almindelighed og i særdeleshed,  
 hvis der foreligger en af følgende sygdomstilstande. 

• Kontroller produktets funktion sammen med din læge 
 eller specialist.

• Produktet skal bruges til én patient.

• Brug ikke produktet på åbne sår.

• For at sikre en så lang brugslevetid som muligt bør det 
 undlades at anvende produktet sammen med fedt- og 
 syreholdige midler, salver og cremer.

• Det er tilladt at bringe produktet i kontakt med spray- 
 vand.

• Luk altid burrelukningerne korrekt, hvis de findes. Der 
 kan af princip ikke reklameres over skader som følge af 
 ukorrekt lukning af burrelukningerne. 

• Hvis der sker en væsentlig forringelse af helbredet under 
 brugen af det medicinske udstyr, beder vi dig om at indbe- 
 rette denne alvorlige hændelse til din forhandler, din læge 
 eller os som producent samt til den kompetente myndig- 
 hed. Du kan finde vores kontaktoplysninger i denne brugs- 
 anvisning.

• Producentens produktansvar bortfalder, hvis produktet 
 ændres på fagligt uforsvarlig vis eller bruges til andet 
 end den tilsigtede anvendelse.

• Produktet kan indeholde metalgenstande. Vi anbefaler 
 ikke at bringe disse i forbindelse med elektromagnetiske 
 forstyrrelser.

• Det skal drøftes med den behandlende læge, hvis der er 
 mulige sundhedsmæssige, indbyrdes afhængige risici 
 eller lignende ulemper ved bestemte behandlinger, der  
 kan vise sig i forbindelse med anvendelse af produktet. 

  bortskaf emballagen og produktet via den lokale gen- 
 brugsindsamling. Overhold i denne sammenhæng de 

  lokale bestemmelser.

  SPORLASTIC GmbH er tilknyttet et retursystem til em- 
 ballage og overholder dermed helt og holdent de em- 

  ballagebestemmelser, der gælder i Tyskland.

 
ProduKTVEdLIGEHoLdELSE

Vi anbefaler at vaske manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS forsig-
tigt i lunkent vand (30 °c) med mildt rengøringsmiddel og 
lufttørring. Tør ikke produktet i tørretumbleren, på radia-
toren eller mikrobølgeovnen. For vask skal du fjerne de to 
armeringsskinner fra ortosen. Luk velcrolukningerne inden 
vask. Dette betyder, at velcrolukningerne forbliver funktio-
nelle i længere tid.

 
 Tr anSPorT- oG oPSTILLInGSForS- 

  KrIFTEr 

Sørg for, at produktet holdes tørt og beskyttet mod fugt og 
direkte sollys. Opbevar produktet ved normal temperatur 
og fugtighed.

 
KVaLITETSSTYrInGSSYSTEm

Alle produkter fra SPORLASTIC GmbH er underlagt pro-
duktkontrol i vores kvalitetsstyringssystem. Skulle du mod 
forventning ønske at klage over vores produkt, bedes du 
henvende dig til din lokale specialforretning.

 Du kan finde en online version af brugsanvisningen  
  på vores hjemmeside www.sporlastic.de

 

KÄYTTÖOHjEET FI
 
Hyvä asiakkaamme,

pyydämme teitä kiinnittämään erityistä huomiota liitteenä 
oleviin käyttöohjeisiin. jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteyt-
tä hoitavaan lääkäriisi, lähimpään erikoislääkäriin tai suora-
an meihin.

 
K ÄYTTÖTarKoITuS

manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS on ortoosi ranteen immo-
bilisointiin ja vakauttamiseen vähintään kahteen liikesuun-
taan, ja sitä käytetään vähentämään rannekanavan luiden, 
nivelkapselin ja nivelsiteiden rasitusta.

 
K ÄYTTÖaIHEITa

• Konservatiivinen/postoperatiivinen

• Nyrjähdysten jälkeen

• jännetuppitulehdus

• Ranteen nivelrikko

• Venähdysoireet

• Käden luiden vammat

• Kipsin poistamisen jälkeen

• Navikulaarinen pseudartroosi

• Drop hand / „riippuranne“

• Lunatummalasia

• Nivelreuma

• Rannekanavaoireyhtymä

 
VaSTa-aIHEITa

• Hoidettavan kehonosan allergiset, tulehdukselliset tai 
 vammoista johtuvat muutokset (esim. turvotus, punoi- 
 tus)

• Verenkierron heikkeneminen tai imukudosten turvotus

• Neurogeeniset aisti- ja ihotrofiahäiriöt hoidettavalla ke- 
 hon alueella (Tuntohäiriöt, joissa on tai ei ole 
 ihovaurioita)

 
HaITTaVaIKuTuKSIa

Oikein käytettynä ei toistaiseksi ole tiedossa yleisiä sivuvai-
kutuksia, yhteensopimattomuuksia tai allergisia reaktioita.

 

aIoTTu PoTILaSKoHdErYHmÄ

Kohderyhmänä ovat kaikki potilaat ottaen huomioon indi-
kaatiot ja vasta-aiheet. Lääketieteen ammattilaiset antavat 
ohjeet ja määrittävät oikean koon.

 
PuKEmInEn Ja K ÄYTTÖ

• Liu‘uta ortoosi käteesi 1.

• Sulje tarrakiinnittimet 2.

• Vie tarranauha 3 peukalon ja etusormen välistä ja kiinnitä 
 kämmenselkään.

• joustamaton leveä tarranauha 4 vahvistaa ranteen va- 
 kauttamista.

• Säädä lopuksi ranteen tarranauhoja 2 niin, että ortoosi  
 istuu napakasti kädessä painamatta sitä epämukavasti. 
 Säädä tarvittaessa tarranauhaa  3.

 
HuomauTuKSIa aPuVÄLInEammaTTILaISELLE 
aSEnnuKSEEn

• Kämmenen ja kämmenselän alumiinilastat ovat anatomi- 
 sesti muotoiltu. niitä voidaan tarvittaessa säätää ja muo- 
 toilla yksilöllisesti.

 
 TÄrKEITÄ HuomauTuKSIa

• Yleisesti ottaen ortopedisen apuvälineen käyttöaiheesta 
 ja käytön kestosta on keskusteltava hoitavan lääkärin 
 kanssa, erityisesti jos on olemassa muita sairauksia. 

• Tarkista tuotteen toiminta yhdessä lääkärin tai apuväline- 
 ammattilaisen kanssa.

• Tuote on tarkoitettu yhden potilaan hoitoon.

• Älä käytä tuotetta avoimien haavojen alueella.

• jotta tuote olisi pitkäikäinen ja toimiva, sitä ei saa käyt- 
 tää yhdessä rasvaisten ja happamien aineiden tai voitei- 
 den kanssa.

• On sallittua saattaa tuote kosketuksiin roiskeveden kans- 
 sa.

• Sulje tarranauhakiinnikkeet aina kunnolla, jos niitä on. 
 Tarranauhakiinnikkeiden virheellisestä sulkemisesta ai- 
 heutuneet vauriot eivät ole valitusperuste. 

• jos terveydentila heikkenee merkittävästi lääkinnällisen 
 laitteen käytön aikana, pyydämme sinua ilmoittamaan 
 tästä vakavasta tapahtumasta erikoislääkärillesi, lääkäril- 
 lesi tai meille valmistajana sekä toimivaltaiselle viranomai- 
 selle. Yhteystietomme löydät näistä käyttöohjeista.

• Tuotteeseen tehdyt muut kuin ammatilliset muutokset ja/ 
 tai edellä mainitun tuotteen määrittämättömään käyt- 
 töön eivät sisällä valmistajan tuotevastuuta.

• Tuote saattaa sisältää metallisia esineitä. Suosittelemme,  
 että näitä ei tuoda kosketuksiin sähkömagneettisten häi- 
 riöiden kanssa. 

• Mahdollisista terveysriskeistä tai muista haitoista, joita  
 saattaa aiheutua tietyissä hoidoissa tuotteen käytön  
 yhteydessä, on keskusteltava hoitavan lääkärin kanssa. 

  Vie pakkaus ja tuote paikalliseen kierrätysjärjestel- 
 mään. Noudata tällöin paikallisia määräyksiä.

  SPORLASTIC GmbH on liittynyt pakkausten palautus- 
 järjestelmään ja noudattaa siten täysin Saksan  

  liittotasavallassa voimassa olevia pakkausmääräyk- 
  siä.

 
PESu-oHJE

Suosittelemme pesemään manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS 
hellävaraisesti käsin lämpimässä vedessä (30 °c) hienolla 
pesuaineella ja kuivaamaan ilmakuivaamalla. Älä kuivaa 
tuotetta kuivausrummussa, lämmittimessä tai mikroaaltou-
unissa. Pesua varten poista kaksi alumiinilastaa ortoosista. 
Sulje tarrat pesun ajaksi.

 
 KuLJETuS- Ja Var aSToInTIoLoSuH- 

  TEET  

Varmista, että tuote on kuiva ja suojattu kosteudelta ja au-
ringonvalolta. Säilytä tuotetta tavallisessa lämpötilassa ja 
kosteudessa.

 
La adunHaLLInTaJÄr JESTELmÄ

Kaikki SPORLASTIC GmbH:n tuotteet testataan laadun-
hallintajärjestelmässämme. Jos sinulla on vielä valituksia 
tuotteestamme, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi.

 Käyttöohjeen online-version löydät kotisivultamme 
  osoitteesta www.sporlastic.de.

 

nauDOJImO InSTRuKcIJa  LT
 
Gerbiamas paciente,

prašome atidžiai laikytis pridedamų naudojimo instrukcijų. 
jei turite klausimų, kreipkitės į jus gydantį gydytoją, 
artimiausią specializuotą parduotuvę arba tiesiogiai į mus.

 
TIKSLaS

MANU-HiT® / MANU-HiT® KIDS yra įtvaras, skirtas imobili-
zuoti ir stabilizuoti riešą bent dviem judėjimo kryptimis ir 
naudojamas siekiant sumažinti riešo kaulų, sąnario kapsulės 
ir raiščių apkrovą.

 
IndIK aCIJoS

• Konservatyvusis/pooperacinis

• Po patempimų

• Tendosinovitas

• Riešo artrozė

• Riešo sąnario pervargimo simptomai

• Riešo kaulų sužalojimai

• Nuėmus gipso įtvarus

• Navikulinė pseudoartrozė

• Krentanti plaštaka

MD
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• Lunatomaliacija

• Reumatoidinis artritas

• Riešo kanalo sindromas

 
KonTr aIndIK aCIJoS

• Alerginiai odos  susirgimai (gydomos vietos)

• Kraujotakos ir limfotakos sutrikimai

• Neurogeniniai sensorinės sistemos sutrikimai, atviros  
 žaizdos, odos uždegimas

 
ŠaLuTInIS PoVEIKIS

Tinkamai naudojant iki šiol šalutinio įtvaro dėvėjimo povei-
kio nestebėta.

 
numaToma TIKSLInĖ PACIENTŲ GRUPĖ

Tikslinė grupė - visi pacientai, atsižvelgiant į indikacijas ir 
kontraindikacijas. Nurodymus ir tinkamo dydžio nustatymą 
atlieka medicinos specialistai.

 
UŽSIDĖJIMAS  IR NAUDOJIMAS

• Įkiškite plaštaką į įtvarą 1.

• Užsekite juostas 2.

• Užsekite juostą einančią tarp nykščio ir rodomojo piršto 3.

• Užsekite dirželį 4 kuris papildomai stabilizuoja riešą.

• Prireikus  dar pareguliuokite 2 ir 3 dirželius, kad įtvaras 
  nespaustų ir  tuo pačiu gerai priglustų prie jūsų rankos.

 
PaSTaBoS  orToPEduI  TECHnIKuI

• Voliarinėje ir dorsalinėje įtvaro  pusėse  integruotos ali- 
 uminio plokštelės yra išformuotos anatomiškai, tačiau 
 prireikus gali būti pritaikomos individualiai.

 
 SVarBIoS PaSTaBoS

• Ortopedinės priemonės naudojimą ir trukmę rekomen- 
 duojama aptarti su gydančiu gydytoju.

• Įsitikinkite, kad suprantate kokią funkciją  gaminys at- 
 lieka, kaip jį užsidėti ir naudoti. Visos šios informacijos 
 teiraukitės pas gydantį gydytoją ar pardavėją specialistą.

• Gaminys  skirtas naudoti vienam pacientui.

• Nedėkite įtvaro ant atvirų žaizdų.

• Kad gaminys ilgai tarnautų  venkite jo kontakto su rieba- 
 lais, rugštinėmis priemonėmis, tepalais ar losjonais.

• Leidžiamas kontaktas su vandeniu.

• Visada tinkamai užtraukite „Velcro“ užsegimus, jei tokių 
 yra. .Netinkamai užsegtas įtvaras gali turėti įtakos sveiki- 
 mui.

• jei naudojant medicinos prietaisą labai pablogėja sveika 
 ta, prašome pranešti apie šį rimtą incidentą savo specialis- 
 tui pardavėjui, gydytojui arba mums, kaip gamintojui, taip 
 pat atsakingai institucijai. Mūsų kontaktinę informaciją 
 rasite šioje naudojimo instrukcijoje.

• Dėl netinkamų gaminio modifikacijų ir (arba) netinkamo 
 pirmiau minėto gaminio naudojimo gamintojo 
 atsakomybė už gaminį netaikoma.

• Gaminyje gali būti metalinių detalių, todėl rekomenduo- 
 jame nesiliesti  prie elektros šaltinių.

• Atsiradus  nepageidaujamiems reiškiniams, naudojant 
 produktą, būtina pasitarti su gydančiu gydytoju. 

  Nenaudojamą gaminį ir pakuotę nuneškite į vietinę 
 perdirbimo sistemą. Atlikdami šiuos veiksmus 

  laikykitės jūsų šalyje galiojančių taisyklių.

  „SPORLASTIC GmbH“ yra prisijungusi prie pakuočių 
 grąžinimo sistemos, todėl visiškai laikosi Vokietijos 

  Federacinėje Respublikoje galiojančių pakuočių 
  taisyklių.

 
PRIEŽIŪR A

Rekomenduojame manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS įtvarus  
skalbti rankomis  drungname vandenyje (30 °C) naudojant 
švelnų skalbiklį. Nedžiovinkite gaminio džiovyklėje, ant 
šildytuvo arba mikrobangų krosnelėje. Norėdami skalb-
ti, išimkite iš  įtvaro  metalines plokšteles . Prieš skalbdami 
užtraukite „Velcro“ užsegimus. Taip Velcro  lipdukai   tarnaus 
ilgiau.

 
 Tr anSPorTaVImo Ir LaIKYmo 

  SĄLYGOS 

Įsitikinkite, kad gaminys laikomas sausoje vietoje, apsau-
gotas nuo drėgmės ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Laikykite 
gaminį įprastoje temperatūroje ir drėgmėje.

 
KOKYBĖS VALDYMO SISTEMA

Visi „SPORLASTIC GmbH“ gaminiai yra tikrinami pagal mūsų 
kokybės valdymo sistemą. jei vis dėlto turite kokių nors 
nusiskundimų dėl mūsų gaminio, kreipkitės į specializuotą 
parduotuvę.

 Naudojimo instrukcijų internetinę versiją rasite mūsų 
  tinklalapyje www.sporlastic.de.

 

K a SuTuSJuHenD eT
 
Lugupeetud patsient!

järgige hoolikalt kõiki kasutusjuhiseid. Pöörduge küsi-
mustega oma raviarsti, spetsialiseerunud jaemüüja või otse 
meie poole.

 
E T T E Ä H T u d K a S u T u S

manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS on ortoos randme immobi-
liseerimiseks ja stabiliseerimiseks vähemalt kahes liikumis-
suunas ning seda kasutatakse randmeluude, liigesekapsli ja 
sidemete koormuse vähendamiseks.

 

n Ä I d u S T u S E d

• Konservatiivne/postoperatiivne

• Pärast nihestusi

• Kõõlusepõletik

• Randme osteoartriit

• Randme ülekoormuse sümptomid

• Rannaluu vigastused

• Pärast kipsi eemaldamist

• Navikulaarne pseudartroos

• Käe kukkumine

• Lunate malatsia

• Reumatoidartriit

• Karpaalkanali sündroom

 
Va S T u n Ä I d u S T u S E d

• Allergilised, põletikulised või vigastusele eriomased naha- 
 muutused (näiteks paistetus ja punetus) ravitavas kehapi- 
 irkonnas

• Verevarustuse häired ja pehmete kudede lümfaatiline 
 paistetus

• Sensoorse süsteemi neurogeneesiga seotud häired ja 
 naha troofilised muutused ravitavas kehapiirkonnas (sen- 
 soorsed häired koos nahakahjustusega või ilma)

 
KÕ r Va LTo I m E I d

Toode ei põhjusta teadaolevalt nõuetekohase kandmise ja 
kasutamise korral üldisi kõrvaltoimeid, pikaajalist talumat-
ust ega allergilisi reaktsioone.

 
ETTEnÄHTud PaTSIEndIrÜHm

Sihtrühma kuuluvad kõik patsiendid näidustustest ja vastu-
näidustustest olenevalt. Pädev meditsiinitöötaja aitab leida 
sobiva suuruse ja õpetab toodet nõuetekohaselt kasutama.

 
PaIK a SEadmInE Ja K aSuTamInE

• Libistage käsi randmesideme 1 sisse.

• Sulgege takjastüüpi kinnitused 2.

• Pange takjastüüpi kinnitusega rihm 3 pöidla ja nimetissõr- 
 me vahele ja kinnitage.

• Pingutage seejärel sobiva tugevusega ringjalt jäik lai tak- 
 jastüüpi kinnitusega rihm 4 randme stabiliseerimise lõpule 
 viimiseks.

• Pingutage viimaks kahte takjastüüpi kinnitusega rihma 2 
 nii, et manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS istub kindlalt käel  
 ilma ebamugavat survet avaldamata. Korrigeerige vaja- 
 duse korral täiendavalt takjastüüpi kinnitusega rihma 3 
 pingust.

 
mÄrKuSEd orToPEEdIaTEHnIKuLE

• Peopesa- ja käeseljapoolsed tugevdused on küll käe stabi- 
 liseerimiseks anatoomiliselt eelvormitud, ent need on va- 
 jaduse korral veel ka individuaalselt kohandatavad.

 
 TÄHTIS InFo

• Põhimõtteliselt tuleks oma raviarstiga arutada mis tahes 
 ortopeedilise seadme kandmise näidustusi ja kestust üldi- 
 selt, aga seda tuleks teha eeskätt just allpool loetletud sei- 
 sundite esinemisel.

• Kontrollige toote funktsioneerimist oma raviarsti või spet- 
 sialiseerunud jaemüüjaga.

• Toode on ettenähtud kasutamiseks ühele patsiendile.

• Ärge kandke toodet otse lahtise haava vastas.

• Toode ei tohi pika kasuliku ea ja nõuetekohase funktsi- 
 oneerimise tagamiseks puutuda kokku õliste, rasvaste ega 
 happeliste toodete, salvide ega losjoonidega.

• Tootele võib pritsida vett.

• Sulgege takjastüüpi kinnitused alati korralikult.

• Korralikult sulgemata takjastüüpi kinnituste põhjustatud 
 kahjustused ei anna alust kaebuse esitamiseks.

• Kui meditsiiniseadme kasutamise ajal esineb märkimis- 
 väärne tervise halvenemine, palume teil sellest tõsisest  
 juhtumist teatada oma erikaupmehele, arstile või meile 
 kui tootjale ning pädevale asutusele. meie kontaktand- 
 med leiate käesolevast kasutusjuhendist.

• Toote omavoliline sobimatu muutmine ja/või valesti kasu- 
 tamine vabastab tootja tootevastutusest.

• Tootel võib olla metalldetaile. Toodet on seetõttu soovita- 
 tav hoida elektromagnetiliste häirete eest.

• Toote kasutamisega võib konkreetsete terviseprobleemi- 
 de ja/või ravi korral kaasneda spetsiifilisi riske ja puudus- 
 eid, mida tuleb arutada oma raviarstiga. 

 Viige pakend ja toode kasutuselt kõrvaldamiseks ko- 
  haliku ringlussevõtusüsteemi kogumispunkti. Pidage 
  kinni kohalikest jäätmekäitlusnõuetest.

 SPORLASTIC GmbH on liitunud pakendite tagastamise 
  süsteemiga ja täidab seega täielikult kõiki Saksamaa 
  Liitvabariigis pakendite suhtes kehtivaid õigusnõudeid.

 
HooLduS

Soovitame pesta manu-HiT® / manu-HiT® KIDS randme-
sidemeid ettevaatlikult leige vee (30 °c) ja õrnatoimelise 
detergendiga. Jätke randmeside pärast pesemist õhu kätte 
kuivama. Toodet ei tohi kuivatada trummelkuivatis, radiaa-
toril ega mikrolaineahjus. eemaldage pesemiseks randme-
sidemest kaks tugevdust. Sulgege enne pesemist kindlasti 
takjastüüpi kinnitused, et need ei kahjustuks, vaid püsiks 
kauem laitmatus töökorras.

 
 Tr anSPordI- Ja HoIuTInGImuSEd

Hoidke toodet kuivas kohas niiskuse ja päikesevalguse eest 
kaitstult. Hoidke toodet normaalse temperatuuri ja õhuni-
iskusega kohas.

 

KVaLITEEdIJuHTImISE SÜSTEEm

SPORLASTIC GmbH kõik tooted läbivad meie kvaliteedijuhti-
mise süsteemi ülevaatuse. Kui teil peaks siiski olema kaebusi 
meie toote kohta, siis pöörduge nendega meditsiiniseadme-
te jaemüüja poole.

 
 Leiate digitaalses vormingus kasutusjuhendi meie vee- 

  bisaidilt www.sporlastic.de.
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Symbol
Symboli
Simbolis
Sümbol

dE
En
Fr
IT
PL
da
FI
LT
ET

Definition
Definition
Définition
Definizione
Definicja
Definition
Määritys
Apibrėžimas
Tähendus
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Handwäsche, Höchsttemperatur 40°C
Hand wash, maximum temperature 
40°C
Lavage à la main, température maxi-
male 40 °C
Lavaggio a mano, temperatura mas-
sima 40°C
Mycie ręczne, maks. temperatura 40°C
Håndvask, maks. temperatur 40 °C
Käsipesu, korkein lämpötila 40°C
Skalbti rankomis, aukščiausia skalbi-
mo temperatūra 40°C
Käsipesu kuni 40 °C juures
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nicht bleichen
do not bleach
ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel
non candeggiare
Nie wybielać
undgå blegemiddel
Ei saa valkaista
nebalinti
Valgendamine keelatud 
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nicht bügeln
do not iron
ne pas repasser
non stirare
Nie prasować
undgå strygning
Ei saa silittää
nelyginti lygintuvu
Triikimine keelatud
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Keine chemische reinigung
no dry cleaning
Pas de nettoyage à sec
non usare detergenti chimici
Nie czyścić chemicznie
Ingen kemisk rens
Ei kemiallista pesua
negalima atlikti cheminio valymo
Kuivpuhastus keelatud

dE
En
Fr
IT
PL
da
FI
LT
ET

nicht im Wäschetrockner trocknen
do not tumble dry
ne pas mettre au sèche-linge
non asciugare in asciugatrice
Nie suszyć w suszarce
undgå tørring i tørretumbleren
Ei saa kuivata kuivausrummussa
Nedžiovinti skalbinių džiovyklėje
Trummelkuivatamine keelatud
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CE-Kennzeichnung
Bestätigung der Erfüllung der EU-
anforderungen
CE marking
Confirmation of compliance with EU 
requirements
marquage CE
attestation de la conformité aux 
exigences de l‘ue
Contrassegno CE
Conferma della conformità ai requisiti 
ue
oznaczenie CE
Potwierdzenie spełnienia wymagań UE
CE-mærkning
bekræftelse af overholdelse af eu-krav
CE-merkintä
EU-vaatimuksien täyttämisen vahvistus
CE ženklinimas
ES reikalavimų laikymosi patvirtinimas
CE-vastavusmärgis
ELi nõuetele vastavuse kinnitus
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achtung Lesen Sie alle Warnhinweise 
und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
in der Gebrauchsanweisung
attention Read all warnings and 
precautionary measures
in the instructions for use
attention Lire toutes les mises en garde 
et mesures de précaution
du mode d’emploi
attenzione Leggere tutte le avvertenze 
e le misure di precauzione
riportate nelle istruzioni per l’uso
uwaga Przeczytaj wszystkie 
ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
zawarte w instrukcji obsługi
Bemærk Læs alle advarsler og sikkerhe-
dsanvisninger i brugsanvisningen
Huomio Lue kaikki varoitukset ja varo-
toimenpiteet käyttöohjeessa
Dėmesio Perskaitykite visus įspėjimus ir 
saugos nurodymus, nurodytus naudoji-
mo instrukcijoje
Tähelepanu Lugege kasutusjuhendist 
läbi kõik hoiatused ja ettevaatusa-
binõud
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Gebrauchsanweisung
Instructions for use
mode d’emploi
Istruzioni per l’uso
Instrukcja obsługi
Brugsanvisning
Käyttöohje
Naudojimo instrukcija
Kasutusjuhend
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Trocken aufbewahren
vor Feuchtigkeit schützen
Keep dry protect against moisture
Conserver au sec
Protéger à l’abri de l’humidité
Conservare in un luogo asciutto
lontano dall’umidità
Przechowywać w suchym miejscu
i chronić przed wilgocią
opbevares tørt beskyttes mod fugt
Säilytä kuivassa paikassa
kosteudelta suojassa
Laikyti sausoje vietoje
ir saugoti nuo drėgmės
Hoida kuivas Kaitsta niiskuse eest
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Vor Sonnenlicht schützen
Protect from sunlight
Protéger des rayons du soleil
Tenere al riparo dalla luce solare
Chronić przed promieniowaniem 
słonecznym
Beskyttes mod sollys
Suojattava auringonsäteeltä
Saugoti nuo tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių
Kaitsta päikesevalguse eest
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Einzelner Patient, mehrfach anwend-
bar
Single patient, multiple use
Patient unique, application polyva-
lente
Singolo paziente, uso multiplo
Jeden pacjent, wielokrotne użycie
Én patient, kan anvendes flere gange
Yksi potilas, moninkertainen käyttö
naudoti vienam pacientai, daugkarti-
nio naudojimo
Ühele patsiendile korduskasutuseks
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Webseite zur Patienteninformation
Patient information website
Site Internet d’informations pour les 
patients
Sito web con informazioni per i 
pazienti
Strona internetowa z informacjami dla 
pacjentów
Hjemmeside til patientoplysninger
Potilastiedotteen verkkosivu
Informacijos pacientams svetainė
Patsiendiinfo veebisait
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nach Gebrauch wegwerfen
discard after use
Usage unique. Jeter après utilisation
Smaltire dopo l’uso
Wyrzucić po użyciu
Bortskaf efter brug
Hävitettävä käytön jälkeen
Panaudojus išmesti
Visata ära pärast kasutamist
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Verwendbar bis
usable until
date d‘expiration
Utilizzabile fino a
Data ważności
Kan bruges indtil
Käytettävä viimeistään
Panaudoti iki
Kasutuskõlblik kuni
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Hersteller des Produktes
manufacturer of the product
Fabricant du produit
Produttore dell’articolo
Producent produktu
Producent
Tuotteen valmistaja
Gamintojas
Tootja
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medizinprodukt
medical device
dispositif médical
Prodotto medico
Urządzenie medyczne
medicinsk produkt
Lääkinnällinen tuote
medicininis gaminys
meditsiiniseade
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artikelnummer
article number
référence
numero articolo
Numer artykułu
Varenummer
Tuotenumero
Prekės Nr
artikli number
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Fertigungslosnummer, Charge
Production batch number, batch
numéro de lot de fabrication
numero di lotto di produzione, partita
Numer partii produkcyjnej, szarża
Batchnummer, batch
Valmistusnumero, erä
Gamybos partijos numeris, partija
Tootmispartii number, partii
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Pharmazentralnummer
Pharmaceutical registration number
numéro central de la pharmacie
PZn (Germania)
numer centralny farmacji
Farmacentralnummer
Lääkealan keskusnumero
Farmacijos fondo numeris
Farmatseutilise toote registrinumber
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SPorLaSTIC (GmbH) ist als Kurzform 
der Firmenbezeichnung SPorLaSTIC 
GmbH medizinische Produkte zu 
verstehen
SPorLaSTIC (GmbH) is to be under-
stood as a short form of the company 
name SPorLaSTIC GmbH medizini-
sche Produkte
SPorLaSTIC (GmbH) est une forme 
abrégée de la dénomination sociale 
SPorLaSTIC GmbH medizinische 
Produkte
SPorLaSTIC (GmbH) è da intendersi 
come forma abbreviata della ragione 
sociale SPorLaSTIC GmbH medizini-
sche Produkte
SPORLASTIC (GmbH) należy rozumieć 
jako skróconą formę nazwy firmy 
SPorLaSTIC GmbH medizinische 
Produkte
SPorLaSTIC (GmbH) skal forstås som 
en forkortelse af firmanavnet SPOR-
LaSTIC GmbH medizinische Produkte
SPorLaSTIC (GmbH) on ymmärrettä-
vä lyhennelmänä yrityksen nimestä 
SPorLaSTIC GmbH medizinische 
Produkte
SPORLASTIC (GmbH) ir jāsaprot kā 
uzņēmuma nosaukuma SPORLAS-
TIC GmbH medizinische Produkte 
saīsinājums
SPorLaSTIC (GmbH) on lühend ette-
võtte SPorLaSTIC GmbH medizinische 
Produkte nimest


